CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2020

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 7t day of
December, 2020, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present: Everett Bieri, John Brockmann, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry
Smith. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg. Due to COVID-19, this meeting
was held electronically via conference call, permitted under the lowa Code, Chapter 21.8, which
allows an electronic meeting where members may participate remotely when an in-person meeting is
impossible or impractical. Cali-in information was provided to the public on the meeting agenda
notice.

Approval of Agenda. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, reappointment of Josh Geigle as Fire Chief for a one-year term ending December 31, 2021,
and the November 2020 financial reports. Motion carried.

Minutes from November 16, 2020, Bieri moved and Mengler seconded to approve the minutes from
November 16, 2020. Motion carried with Brockmann and Smith abstaining due to absence from
meeting.

Capital Improvements Plan Review. Projects listed in the capital improvements plan for the current
and next fiscal year were reviewed and discussed. Stagg provided updates on projects the City
Engineer is working on. Council asked Stagg to obtain budget figures on a few potential projects.

Police Department Report. On behalf of the Fire and Police Departments, Blake expressed thanks

to the Walcott American Legion for their recent donations to the depariments. Blake also reported on
an incident earlier in the afternoon where an unidentified person posed as a city utility worker to gain
entrance into someone’s home. Residents should be vigilant and immediately report any suspicious

individuals or activity.

Public Works Department Report.

» Locust tree at Wescott Park. Stagg reported that the volunteers making improvements at
Wescott Park requested removal of the tree located on the SE corner of Wescott Park. This
tree sustained some damage in the derecho but not enough to justify removing it so the City
hired a contractor to trim it. The volunteers requested it be removed so they can properly grade
the area. Stagg reported the insurance agent stated the volunteers cannot remove the tree but
they could hire someone to remove it, provided they submit a certificate of liability insurance to
the City. Following discussion, Brockmann moved and Smith seconded to allow the tree to be
removed, provided the volunteers hire a contractor and proper insurance is submitted to the
City. Motion carried.

e Stagg also reported the Fire Department attempted to burn areas at Prairie View Park but
there was a lot of green undergrowth and wet conditions that prevented a good burn. He stated
his department will attempt to mow the area. Brockmann stated it would be better to do a burn
in the spring.

Mayor’s Report. Mayor Kostichek also expressed thanks to the Walcott American Legion for their
recent donations and to all the volunteers who have donated their time and equipment at Wescott
Park.



Council Members Comments. Brockmann reported on several items, including the following:

e Stated the Walcott Historical Society wants the City to gift the 1949 fire truck to them.
Rickertsen stated that the City cannot gift real property, except to another governmental
entity, but she would contact the City Attorney.

e Inquired if the Public Works Department could do a rough grade for the new sidewalk
location on the east side of Wescott Park and have the City provide a few loads of
infield material for the improvements. Council consensus was to have the City provide
two loads of material as requested and have Stagg coordinate with Tim Hamann
regarding the grading.

e Stated he had received complaints of discolored water. Residents experiencing water
discoloration should contact City staff when it happens.

e Inquired about a beaver dam in the creek behind the mobile home park. Stagg
responded that he is aware of and taking care of it.

e Questioned the remaining clean-up of Victory Park. Stagg responded he has
contractors authorized to perform work at the park and they have agreed to have it
completed by spring. ’

Mengler moved and Smith seconded to adjourn at 7:11 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.
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Mayor John Kostichek Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk




ALEX AIR APPARATUS
ALLIANT UTILITIES

BLAKE, JEFFERY

CASEY'S

COMDATA

ELDON C. STUTSMAN INC
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC
HAHN READY MIX

HILL, ADAM

HORIHAN, TIMOTHY
HUMANE SOCIETY OF SCOTT CO
HUSTON, JACKIE

IMEG CORP

[OWA CODIFICATION

IOWA INTERACTIVE LLC
HOWA ONE CALL

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
KREBS, NEAL

MEDIACOM

MENARDS

MIDWEST WHEEL CO.
MISCELLANEQUS VENDOR
NEEDHAM EXCAVATING INC
NORTH SCOTT PRESS

ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.
PS3 ENTERPRISES INC

QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
QUILL CORP.

RICHARDSON, JUSTIN
RICKERTSEN, LISA
RIVERSTONE GROUP
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

STOUT, JIIM

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
U.S. CELLULAR

TOTAL

PAYROLL

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

WATER UTILITY

WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND
SEWER UTILITY

TOTAL

VENTILATOR

SERVICES

CELL PHONE & MEDICAL REIMB
FUEL

CC CHARGES

POLY TANK

EMAIL SERVICES

CONCRETE

CELL PHONE REIMB

CELL PHONE REIMB
BOARDING FEES

CELL PHONE REIMB
SERVICES

CODE UPDATE- DOWN PYMT
NOVEMBER TRANSACTION FEE
NOTIFICATIONS

SIGNS

CELL PHONE REIMB
SERVICES

SUPPLIES

AR COMPRESSOR

WATER DEPOSIT REFUNDS
WATERMAIN REPAIRS
PUBLICATIONS

SERVICES

CLEANING SERVICES
UNIFORM PATCHES

PORTA RENTAL

LAB TESTS

SUPPLIES

CELL PHONE REIMB

CELL PHONE & MEDICAL REIMB
ROCK '
TRACTOR REPAIRS

CELL PHONE REIMB

TAXES

SERVICES

7-Dec-20

11/25/2020

3,131.00
7,776.39
271.50
961.45
895.23
2,005.41
29.95
988.00
120.00
120.00
350.00
120.00
8,015.00
2,000.00
188.29
35,10
2295
120.00
136.90
225.99
509.34
52.89
8,785.93
187.06
77.51
180.00
295.00
120.00
821.57
57.90
120.00
270.00
198.80
346.91
120.00
2,838.00
125.39
42,619.46

27,802.41

70,421.87

45,165.40
6,573.59
8,319.73

52,89

10,310.26

70,421.87



NOVEMBER REVENUE
GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE EQUIP/SIREN RESERVE
FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
SPLASH PAD PROJECT
POLICE RESERVE DONATIONS
FORFEITURE

MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TIF

WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

83,252.52
117.54
86.64
1.01
1,748.84
39.34
41.61
90.09
16.10
0.81
1,200.00
1.29
20.55
20,285.82
10,964.69
59,818.18
557.76
25,417.72
40.71
140.00
36,654.41
4.17
6,699.55
247,199.35




