## CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2020

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 7<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2020, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, John Brockmann, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg. Due to COVID-19, this meeting was held electronically via conference call, permitted under the Iowa Code, Chapter 21.8, which allows an electronic meeting where members may participate remotely when an in-person meeting is impossible or impractical. Call-in information was provided to the public on the meeting agenda notice.

Approval of Agenda. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

**Consent Agenda**. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, reappointment of Josh Geigle as Fire Chief for a one-year term ending December 31, 2021, and the November 2020 financial reports. Motion carried.

**Minutes from November 16, 2020.** Bieri moved and Mengler seconded to approve the minutes from November 16, 2020. Motion carried with Brockmann and Smith abstaining due to absence from meeting.

**Capital Improvements Plan Review.** Projects listed in the capital improvements plan for the current and next fiscal year were reviewed and discussed. Stagg provided updates on projects the City Engineer is working on. Council asked Stagg to obtain budget figures on a few potential projects.

**Police Department Report**. On behalf of the Fire and Police Departments, Blake expressed thanks to the Walcott American Legion for their recent donations to the departments. Blake also reported on an incident earlier in the afternoon where an unidentified person posed as a city utility worker to gain entrance into someone's home. Residents should be vigilant and immediately report any suspicious individuals or activity.

## **Public Works Department Report.**

- Locust tree at Wescott Park. Stagg reported that the volunteers making improvements at
  Wescott Park requested removal of the tree located on the SE corner of Wescott Park. This
  tree sustained some damage in the derecho but not enough to justify removing it so the City
  hired a contractor to trim it. The volunteers requested it be removed so they can properly grade
  the area. Stagg reported the insurance agent stated the volunteers cannot remove the tree but
  they could hire someone to remove it, provided they submit a certificate of liability insurance to
  the City. Following discussion, Brockmann moved and Smith seconded to allow the tree to be
  removed, provided the volunteers hire a contractor and proper insurance is submitted to the
  City. Motion carried.
- Stagg also reported the Fire Department attempted to burn areas at Prairie View Park but
  there was a lot of green undergrowth and wet conditions that prevented a good burn. He stated
  his department will attempt to mow the area. Brockmann stated it would be better to do a burn
  in the spring.

**Mayor's Report**. Mayor Kostichek also expressed thanks to the Walcott American Legion for their recent donations and to all the volunteers who have donated their time and equipment at Wescott Park.

Council Members Comments. Brockmann reported on several items, including the following:

- Stated the Walcott Historical Society wants the City to gift the 1949 fire truck to them. Rickertsen stated that the City cannot gift real property, except to another governmental entity, but she would contact the City Attorney.
- Inquired if the Public Works Department could do a rough grade for the new sidewalk location on the east side of Wescott Park and have the City provide a few loads of infield material for the improvements. Council consensus was to have the City provide two loads of material as requested and have Stagg coordinate with Tim Hamann regarding the grading.
- Stated he had received complaints of discolored water. Residents experiencing water discoloration should contact City staff when it happens.
- Inquired about a beaver dam in the creek behind the mobile home park. Stagg responded that he is aware of and taking care of it.
- Questioned the remaining clean-up of Victory Park. Stagg responded he has contractors authorized to perform work at the park and they have agreed to have it completed by spring.

Mengler moved and Smith seconded to adjourn at 7:11 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

isa Rickertsen, City Clerk

7-Dec-20

	7-Dec-20	
ALEX AIR APPARATUS	VENTILATOR	3,131.00
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	7,776.39
BLAKE, JEFFERY	CELL PHONE & MEDICAL REIMB	271.50
CASEY'S	FUEL	961.45
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	895.23
ELDON C. STUTSMAN INC	POLY TANK	2,005.41
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC	EMAIL SERVICES	29.95
HAHN READY MIX	CONCRETE	988.00
HILL, ADAM	CELL PHONE REIMB	120.00
HORIHAN, TIMOTHY	CELL PHONE REIMB	120.00
HUMANE SOCIETY OF SCOTT CO	BOARDING FEES	350.00
HUSTON, JACKIE	CELL PHONE REIMB	120.00
IMEG CORP	SERVICES	8,015.00
IOWA CODIFICATION	CODE UPDATE- DOWN PYMT	2,000.00
IOWA INTERACTIVE LLC	NOVEMBER TRANSACTION FEE	188.29
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	35.10
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	SIGNS	22.95
KREBS, NEAL	CELL PHONE REIMB	120.00
MEDIACOM	SERVICES	136.90
MENARDS	SUPPLIES	225.99
MIDWEST WHEEL CO.	AIR COMPRESSOR	509.34
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR	WATER DEPOSIT REFUNDS	52.89
NEEDHAM EXCAVATING INC	WATERMAIN REPAIRS	8,785.93
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS	187.06
ORKIN	SERVICES	77.51
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	180.00
PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.	UNIFORM PATCHES	295.00
PS3 ENTERPRISES INC	PORTA RENTAL	120.00
QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC	LAB TESTS	821.57
QUILL CORP.	SUPPLIES	57.90
RICHARDSON, JUSTIN	CELL PHONE REIMB	120.00
RICKERTSEN, LISA	CELL PHONE & MEDICAL REIMB	270.00
RIVERSTONE GROUP	ROCK	198.80
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	TRACTOR REPAIRS	346.91
STOUT, JIM	CELL PHONE REIMB	120.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	TAXES	2,838.00
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICES	125.39
TOTAL		42,619.46
PAYROLL	11/25/2020	27,802.41
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		70,421.87
FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL		45,165.40
WATER UTILITY		6,573.59
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND		8,319.73
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND		52.89
SEWER UTILITY		10,310.26
TOTAL	•	70,421.87

## **NOVEMBER REVENUE**

TOTAL	247,199.35
SOLID WASTE	6,699.55
SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE	4.17
SEWER UTILITY	36,654.41
UTILITY DEPOSITS	140.00
WATER TOWER RESERVE	40.71
WATER UTILITY	25,417.72
TIF	557.76
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	59,818.18
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	10,964.69
ROAD USE TAX	20,285.82
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	20.55
FORFEITURE	1.29
POLICE RESERVE DONATIONS	1,200.00
SPLASH PAD PROJECT	0.81
PARK ENHANCEMENT	16.10
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE	90.09
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE	41.61
FIRE BLDG RESERVE	39.34
FIRE DONATIONS	1,748.84
FIRE EQUIP/SIREN RESERVE	1.01
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE	86.64
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE	117.54
GENERAL	83,252.52
140 A FIGURE WEAR THOSE	